EESTI STANDARD ] EVS-EN 50467:2011

Raudteealased rakendused. Veerem. elektrilised
pistikiihendusseadised, nduded ja katsemeetodid

Railway applications - Rolling stock - Electrical
connectors, requirements and test methods

EESTI STANDARDIKESKUSEW/&

ESTONIAN CENTRE FOR STANDARDISATION




EESTI STANDARDI EESSONA NATIONAL FOREWORD

See Eesti standard EVS-EN 50467:2011 sisaldab | This Estonian standard EVS-EN 50467:2011 consists
Euroopa standardi EN 50467:2011 ingliskeelset|of the English text of the European standard EN
teksti. 50467:2011.

Standard on jOustunud sellekohase teate | This standard has been endorsed with a notification
avaldamisega EVS Teatajas. published in the official bulletin of the Estonian Centre
for Standardisation.

Euroopa standardimisorganisatsioonid on teinud | Date of Availability of the European standard is
Euroopa standardi rahvuslikele likmetele | 09.12.2011.
kattesaadavaks 09.12.2011.

Standard on kattesaadav Eesti Standardikeskusest. | The standard is available from the Estonian Centre for
Standardisation.

Tagasisidet standardi sisu kohta on vBimalik edastada, kasutades EVS-i veebilehel asuvat tagasiside vormi vdi
saates e-kirja meiliaadressile standardiosakond@evs.ee.

ICS 29.120.30, 45.060.01

Standardite reprodutseerimise ja levitamise digus kuulub Eesti Standardikeskusele

Andmete paljundamine, taastekitamine, kopeerimine, salvestamine elektroonsesse siisteemi voi edastamine tikskdik millises vormis voi
millisel teel ilma Eesti Standardikeskuse kirjaliku loata on keelatud.

Kui Teil on kusimusi standardite autorikaitse kohta, vitke palun thendust Eesti Standardikeskusega:
Aru 10, 10317 Tallinn, Eesti; www.evs.ee; telefon 605 5050; e-post info@evs.ee

The right to reproduce and distribute standards belongs to the Estonian Centre for Standardisation

No part of this publication may be reproduced or utilized in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying,
without a written permission from the Estonian Centre for Standardisation.

If you have any questions about copyright, please contact Estonian Centre for Standardisation:
Aru 10, 10317 Tallinn, Estonia; www.evs.ee; phone 605 5050; e-mail info@evs.ee




EUROPEAN STANDARD EN 50467
NORME EUROPEENNE

EUROPAISCHE NORM December 2011
ICS 29.120.30; 45.060.01 Supersedes CLC/TS 50467:2008 + corr. May.2008

English version

Railway applications -
Rolling stock -
Electrical connectors, requirements and test methods

Applications ferroviaires - Bahnanwendungen -

Matériel roulant - Fahrzeuge -

Connecteurs électriques, exigences et Elektrische Steckverbinder,
méthodes d'essai Bestimmungen und Prufverfahren

This European Standard was approved by CENELEC on 2011-10-10. CENELEC members are bound to comply
with the CEN/CENELEC Internal Regulations which stipulate the conditions for giving this European Standard
the status of a national standard without any alteration.

Up-to-date lists and bibliographical references concerning such national standards may be obtained on
application to the CEN-CENELEC Management Centre or to any CENELEC member.

This European Standard exists in three official versions (English, French, German). A version in any other
language made by translation under the responsibility of a CENELEC member into its own language and notified
to the CEN-CENELEC Management Centre has the same status as the official versions.

CENELEC members are the national electrotechnical committees of Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Croatia, Cyprus,
the Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland, Italy,
Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, the Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Slovakia, Slovenia,
Spain, Sweden, Switzerland and the United Kingdom.

CENELEC

European Committee for Electrotechnical Standardization
Comité Européen de Normalisation Electrotechnique
Europaisches Komitee fiir Elektrotechnische Normung

Management Centre: Avenue Marnix 17, B - 1000 Brussels

© 2011 CENELEC -  All rights of exploitation in any form and by any means reserved worldwide for CENELEC members.

Ref. No. EN 50467:2011 E



EVS-EN 50467:2011 -2-

Contents
0T =T 4
L o Yo L0 oY o 5
T o o 1 6
2 NOIrMAtiVe refErENCES ... oo s e e s e e s e mms e e e e e e s e e mmnee s sen s mmnnn e e e e ean 6
3 Terms and definitioNns........... i e 8
4 Technical information (electrical ratings) .........ccccvviirinnisi e ———— 14
LI O F- L= 1T 1o 14
LS B 1T o 1= | RSP 14
5.2  Severity of service conditions in different rolling stock technologies............ccccccoeeviieieiiiiiciiieenn... 14
5.3 Intended use of rolling STOCK .........uuiiiiii i e e 14
5.4  Location of connector on board rolling StOCK ...........ccuuiiiiiiii i 15
LT =T [T 1= o 01T 0 17
Lt N T 1= = | R 17
6.2  Marking and identifiCation ............c.ooii i 17
6.3 Provision against incorrect mating (non-intermateable) ..., 18
6.4  Protection against €lectriCc SNOCK ............oiiiiiiiiii e 18
6.5  Provisions for @arthing ...........iio i e 18
6.6 Terminations and connection MEthOdS...........cooiiiiiiiii e 18
LT A = =TT 15 = Lot Y0 (o =T = T PRSPPI 19
8.8  GENEIAI AESIGN ..o et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ——eaaa e e e e aarraaeeeaanrrraees 19
6.9  DesSign Of @ frEE CONNECION.........ueiiiiiiie et e e e e e e e e s e e s aae e e e e e e snrnreees 20
LT L 1 (=4 (ool QPP PUPPPP PO 20
6.11 Degree of ProteCHON IP........coo et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 20
6.12 DIeleCtriC SIrENGEN ... e 20
6.13 Mechanical and electrical dUrability.............cccooiiiiiiiii 20
6.14  Cable Strain relief ... ... e et e e e e e e e e e e e e ae e e e e e nnnnees 21
6.15 MechaniCal SIrENGLN........coo ettt s e e e e 21
6.16  ViIbration and SNOCK ...t e e e e e e e e e e e e 21
L2 A [ T=1W1 = i o g oo o o [T =1 o o 22
B.18 TemMPErature ClaSSES .......uuuuiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiei s aaeasasseasnnnsnnsssnsnssnnnsnnsnnnnnnnnsnsnsnrnnns 22
LT e T =T 0 ] =T = (0 =04 = PSSP 22
6.20 Protection againSt COMOSION .........uuuuuiiiiiiiiiiieieteteietereieieerabas e ssere e aararesnsasesssssnsnsnsssssnsnsnsnnnnnsnsnsnnns 22
6.21 Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) requirements ............ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 23
6.22 Fire behaviour of materials and COMPONENTS .........cccuuiiiiiiie e 23
6.23 Resistance to chemically active substances and to contaminating fluids .............cccociiiiinennnn. 23
6.24 RESIStANCE 10 OZONE .....oeiiiieeiieee ettt e e e et e e e e et e e e e e e e e e nreee e e e e nnnnnes 23
L T =TT 153 = TN o T U Y 23
A - = 24
7488 B 11 oY [ o o T o SR 24
7.2 Test schedule (EN 60512-1-100 — General — Applicable publications)..........ccccoooioiiiiiiiiiinnee. 26
7.3 TesStS ON raW MAterialS.........ooiiiiiiiiiiii et e e e e e e e e e e e e 32
7.4 VisSUAl @XaMINATION........eeiiiii et e e e e s e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e 32
7.5  Durability Of MarKiNg .......cooieiiiiiiiiii e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nr e 33
L T 1 (=14 (o Tod QP PRSP PUP TP 33
7.7  Protection against €leCtriC SNOCK ... ... nenrnnes 33
A T =T 4 ] =T =10 (=304 = ST OS 33
4R B |V (=Ted o F= o T Tor=1 o] oT=T = 11T o TSSO 34
4% L Y41 o] = 111 =T o 1K= To Tox QRS 34
7.11 Measurement of clearances and creepage diStanCes...........coooviiiiiiiiiii i 35
712 DIeleCtriC SIrENGEN ... 35
7.13 Resistance between accessible metal parts and the protective earthing contact.......................... 35
A S o T4 (o X< o] o TN (=] USSP 36
7.15 Ozone resistance (ISO 1431-1) e e e e e s e e e e e e s e et eeeaaeeeeeannreees 36

7.16 Resistance to UV (EN ISO 4892-2:2006) ..........ccccoriiiiirieiiiiie et e 36



-3- EVS-EN 50467:2011

7.17 Resistance to fluids (EN 60512-19-3:1997 ...ttt 36
Annex A (informative) Additional characteristics to be agreed by the manufacturer and the user....... 37

A.1  Additional information to be provided upon request of the USer.........ccccocoovviiiiiieiiii e, 37

A.2  Information for testing additional to that mentioned above..............ccccccooeiiii 38
Annex B (normative) Severity of the service conditions in different rolling stock locations................. 39
Annex C (informative) Severity of the service conditions in different rolling stock locations................ 40
=1 0] [T'e Yo T o £ /2P 41
Figures
Figure 1 — Typical examples Of CONNECHIONS ..........iiiiiiiiie i et e e e e e e eneeas 8
Figure 2 — MUItIPOIE CONNECIONS ......oiiiiiie it e e e e e eebbe e e e 10
Figure 3— Typical connector locations on board rolling StOCK .............cooiiiiiiiiii e, 15
Figure 4 — Test sample for temperature rise test ... ... 34
Tables
Table 1 — Example of typical connector locations on board rolling StoCK ............ccccoveiieiiiiiiiiiieiee e, 16
Table 2 — Preferred number of 0perating CYCIES .........vviiiii i 21
Table 3 — Preferred teSt tEMPEratures..........cooiii oo e e e e e e e s et r e e e e e e e s annreees 22
Table 3a — Lower limiting temperature (LLT) — Preferred values ... 22
Table 3b — Uper limiting temperature (ULT) — Preferred values ..o 22
Table 4 — Plan of specimens required fOr 1SS ........uuiiiiiiii e 24
Table 5 — Mechanical test group A ..o 26
Table 6 — Service [ife teSt GroUP B ..........euiiiiiiee e e e e e e as 27
Table 7 — Thermal teSt GroUP € .. ..ottt e ettt e et e e e st e e e abe e e e nabeee e 27
Table 8 — ClIMatic teSt GroUP D ........eiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e s e e e e aannee s 28
Table 9 — Degree of protection, test group E ..o 29
Table 10 — Vibration and shock test group F ... e 30
Table 11 — Resistance 10 fluids teSt Group G ..........oeiiiiiiiii e e e 31
Table 12 — Shielding effectiveness test group H .........oooiiiiiiii e e 32
Table 13 — Tests 0N raw MaAterialS............oeiiiiiiii e et e e e srnaeeee s 32
Table 14 — TSt VORAGES ..o ————— 35
Table B.1 — Minimum severity of service conditions in different rolling stock locations ...............cccccenieenne 39

Table C.1 — Minimum severity of service conditions in different rolling stock locations.............cccccceiniiiees 40



EVS-EN 50467:2011 —4—

Foreword

This document (EN 50467:2011) has been prepared by SC 9XB, "Electromechanical material on board
rolling stock", of Technical Committee CENELEC TC 9X, "Electrical and electronic applications for railways".

The following dates are fixed:

e latest date by which this document has d 2012-10-10
to be implemented at national level by (dop)
publication of an identical national
standard or by endorsement

o latest date by which the national d 2014-10-10
standards conflicting with this (dow)
document have to be withdrawn

This document supersedes CLC/TS 50467:2008.

This European Standard has been prepared under Mandate M/334 given to CENELEC by the European
Commission and the European Free Trade Association.

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this document may be the subject of patent
rights. CENELEC [and/or CEN] shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.



-5- EVS-EN 50467:2011

Introduction

This European Standard provides performance requirements and tests for low-voltage electrical connectors
deemed to be installed on board railway rolling stock, either indoors or outdoors. Safety requirements and
tests for electrical connectors are already covered in general by EN 61984:2001. The additional
requirements and testing of specific characteristics demanded by rolling stock applications are set out in this
European Standard. One goal of this European Standard is to avoid retesting of electrical connectors already
in compliance with EN 61984:2001 for those characteristics that have been assessed suitable also for use on
board rolling stock.

Among the additional requirements for use on board rolling stock, those that can be verified by
documentation of tests on the raw materials are distinguished from those to be assessed by tests on the
component.

Due to the wide spectrum of existing and future specific rolling stock applications of electrical connectors,
this European Standard does not select any particular geometric configuration of connectors, nor establish
any particular values for electrical ratings such as voltage and current, or for any other characteristic.
All such details should be selected and agreed between the parties involved (e.g. manufacturer and user)
depending on the electrical, mechanical and environmental conditions expected in the intended use.
Annexes A and C of this European Standard provide guidance.

Upon agreement between the parties involved, this European Standard may be used in conjunction with
existing connector detail specifications for interchangeability purposes.

Other standards may be developed in future under the umbrella format of this European Standard, for
particular connector designs for applications on board rolling stock, to fix dimensions for interchangeability
and to set the additional requirements for specific applications that, due to complexity and variety, are left
here to agreement between parties involved.

This European Standard does not cover:

- connectors with breaking capacity (CBCs) as defined in EN 61984:2001, 3.2, because on board rolling
stock connectors are not deemed to be operated (i.e. connected or disconnected) under load or when
live, either by means of procedures or by the presence of interlocks, as required by EN 50153,

NOTE For the purpose of this European Standard connectors on board rolling stock are therefore considered as being always
without breaking capacity, therefore where needed for safety reasons, adequate procedures or interlocks (i.e. locking devices that
cannot be opened without the aid of a special tool) shall be provided in the end application.

- non-rewirable connectors as defined in EN 61984:2001, 3.5,

- automatic couplers, due to their additional mechanical complexity and the need for more specific
requirements and testing,

- inter-vehicle jumpers, as they are connector and cable assemblies whose characteristics depend on
those of both elements. Inter-vehicle connectors within the limits set in the scope of this European
Standard are therefore covered by the agreed choice of suitable mechanical and environmental
characteristics as defined by Annex B, and suggested by Annex C.



EVS-EN 50467:2011 -6-

1 Scope

This European Standard retains EN 61984:2001 as the minimum performance requirements for railway
rolling stock electrical connectors.

It identifies additional terms, test methods and performance requirements for single-pole and multipole
connectors with rated voltages up to 1 000 V, rated currents up to 125 A per contact and frequencies below
3 MHz used for indoor and outdoor applications in railway rolling stock.

This European Standard identifies the application levels for electrical connectors based on

- the severity of the service conditions in different rolling stock technologies,
- the intended use of the rolling stock,
- the location of the connector in the rolling stock system.

This European Standard is not applicable to internal connections of electronic devices such as connectors
for printed boards and rack-and-panel connectors.

2 Normative references

The following referenced documents are indispensable for the application of this document. For dated
references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition of the referenced
document (including any amendments) applies.

EN 50124-1:2001 Railway applications - Insulation coordination - Part 1: Basic requirements -

+ A2:2005 Clearances and creepage distances for all electrical and electronic equipment

EN 50153:2002 Railway applications - Rolling stock - Protective provisions relating to electrical
hazards

EN 50264-1:2008 Railway rolling stock power and control cables having special fire performance - Part
1: General requirements

EN 50264-2-1 Railway applications - Railway rolling stock power and control cables having special
fire performance - Part 2-1: Cables with crosslinked elastomeric insulation - Single
core cables

EN 50264-2-2 Railway applications - Railway rolling stock power and control cables having special
fire performance - Part 2-2: Cables with crosslinked elastomeric insulation - Multicore
cables

EN 50264-3-1 Railway applications - Railway rolling stock power and control cables having special

fire performance - Part 3-1: Cables with crosslinked elastomeric insulation with
reduced dimensions - Single core cables

EN 50264-3-2 Railway applications - Railway rolling stock power and control cables having special
fire performance - Part 3-2: Cables with crosslinked elastomeric insulation with
reduced dimensions - Multicore cables

EN 50306-1:2002 Railway applications - Railway rolling stock cables having special fire performance -
Thin wall - Part 1: General requirements

EN 50306-2:2002 Railway applications - Railway rolling stock cables having special fire performance -
Thin wall - Part 2: Single core cables

EN 50306-3:2002 Railway applications - Railway rolling stock cables having special fire performance -
Thin wall - Part 3: Single core and multicore cables (pairs, triples and quads)
screened and thin wall sheathed

EN 50306-4:2002 Railway applications - Railway rolling stock cables having special fire performance -
Thin wall - Part 4: Multicore and multipair cables standard wall sheathed



EN 50382-1:2008

EN 50382-2:2008

EN 60068-1

EN 60068-2-70:1996

EN 60309-1:1999

EN 60352-2:2006

EN 60352-3

EN 60352-4:1994
+ A1:2000

EN 60352-5:2008

EN 60352-6

EN 60352-7

EN 60512-1

EN 60512-1-1:2002

EN 60512-4-1:2003

EN 60512-5-1:2002

EN 60512-11-6:2002

EN 60512-11-7:2003

EN 60512-19-3:1997

EN 60512-23-3:2001

EN 60512-23-4:2001

EN 60529:1991
+ A1:2000

EVS-EN 50467:2011

Railway applications - Railway rolling stock high temperature power cables having
special fire performance - Part 1: General requirements

Railway applications - Railway rolling stock high temperature power cables having
special fire performance - Part 2: Single core silicone rubber insulated cables for
120 °C or 150 °C

Environmental testing - Part 1: General and guidance
(IEC 60068-1:1988 + corrigendum Oct. 1988 + A1:1992)

Environmental testing - Part 2: Tests - Test Xb: Abrasion of markings and letterings
caused by rubbing of fingers and hands (IEC 60068-2-70:1995)

Plugs, socket-outlets and couplers for industrial purposes - Part 1: General
requirements (IEC 60309-1:1999)

Solderless connections - Part 2: Crimped connections - General requirements, test
methods and practical guidance (IEC 60352-2:2006)

Solderless connections - Part 3: Solderless accessible insulation displacement
connections - General requirements, test methods and practical guidance
(IEC 60352-3:1993)

Solderless connections - Part 4: Solderless non-accessible insulation
displacement connections - General requirements, test methods
and practical guidance (IEC 60352-4:1994 + A1:2000)

Solderless connections - Part 5: Press-in connections - General requirements, test
methods and practical guidance (IEC 60352-5:2008)

Solderless connections - Part 6: Insulation piercing connections - General
requirements, test methods and practical guidance (IEC 60352-6:1997)

Solderless connections - Part 7: Spring clamp connections - General requirements,
test methods and practical guidance (IEC 60352-7:2002)

Connectors for electronic equipment - Tests and measurements -
Part 1: General (IEC 60512-1:2001)

Connectors for electronic equipment - Tests and measurements -
Part 1-1: General examination - Test 1a: Visual examination (IEC 60512-1-1:2002)

Connectors for electronic equipment - Tests and measurements -
Part 4-1: Voltage stress tests - Test 4a: Voltage proof (IEC 60512-4-1:2003)

Connectors for electronic equipment - Tests and measurements -
Part 5-1: Current-carrying capacity tests - Test 5a: Temperature rise
(IEC 60512-5-1:2002)

Connectors for electronic equipment - Tests and measurements -
Part 11-6: Climatic tests - Test 11f: Corrosion, salt mist (IEC 60512-11-6:2002)

Connectors for electronic equipment - Tests and measurements -
Part 11- 7: Climatic tests - Test 11g: Flowing mixed gas corrosion test
(IEC 60512-11-7:2003)

Electromechanical components for electronic equipment - Basic testing procedures
and measuring methods - Part 19: Chemical resistance tests - Section 3: Test 19c -
Fluid resistance (IEC 60512-19-3:1997)

Electromechanical components for electronic equipment - Basic testing procedures
and measuring methods - Part 23-3: Test 23c: Shielding effectiveness of
connectors and accessories (IEC 60512-23-3:2000)

Connectors for electronic equipment - Tests and measurements -
Part 23-4: Screening and filtering tests - Test 23d: Transmission line reflections in
the time domain (IEC 60512-23-4:2001)

Degrees of protection provided by enclosures (IP Code)
(IEC 60529:1989 + A1:1999)



EVS-EN 50467:2011

EN 60664-1:2007

EN 60999-1:2000

EN 60999-2:2003

EN 61210

EN 61373:1999

EN 61984:2001")
EN ISO 4892-2:2006
HD 588.1 $1:1991
IEC 60050-581:2008

IEC 60417-DB
IEC 60760
ISO 1431-1:2004

Insulation coordination for equipment within low-voltage systems -
Part 1: Principles, requirements and tests (IEC 60664-1:2007)

Connecting devices - Electrical copper conductors - Safety requirements for screw-
type and screwless-type clamping units - Part 1: General requirements and
particular requirements for clamping units for conductors from 0,2 mm? up to

35 mm? (included) (IEC 60999-1:1999)

Connecting devices - Electrical copper conductors - Safety requirements for screw-
type and screwless-type clamping units - Part 2: Particular requirements for
clamping units for conductors above 35 mm? up to 300 mm? (included)

(IEC 60999-2:2003)

Connecting devices - Flat quick-connect terminations for electrical copper
conductors - Safety requirements (IEC 61210:1993, mod.)

Railway applications - Rolling stock equipment - Shock and vibration tests
(IEC 61373:1999)

Connectors - Safety requirements and tests (IEC 61984:2001)

Plastics - Methods of exposure to laboratory light sources - Part 2: Xenon-arc
lamps (1SO 4892-2:2006)

High-voltage test techniques - Part 1: General definitions and test requirements
(IEC 60060-1:1989 + corrigendum Mar. 1990 + corrigendum Mar. 1992)

International Electrotechnical Vocabulary - Part 581: Electromechanical
components for electronic equipment

Graphical symbols for use on equipment
Flat, quick-connect terminations

Rubber, vulcanized or thermoplastic — Resistance to ozone cracking —
Part 1: Static and dynamic strain testing

3 Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definitions given in IEC 60050-581:2008 and the following

apply.

3.1
connection

two mated connectors or contacts

EXAMPLES

See Figure 1.

a) Cable-to-cable connection

b) Connection to apparatus

Figure 1 — Typical examples of connections

! ) Will be superseded by EN 61984:2009, Connectors - Safety requirements and tests (IEC 61984:2008) at the dow of the latter,

i.e. 2012-06-01.





